BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED
Vocational Nurse License Number 158567 §
issued to RHONDA MICHELLE WOLLARD § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of RHONDA MICHELLE WOLLARD, Vocational Nurse License Number
158567, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived

notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN,

FAAN, Executive Director, on November 4, 2016.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent's license to practice as a vocational nurse in the State of Texas is in current
status.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Navarro College at Mexia,

Mexia, Texas, on August 9, 1996. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing
in the State of Texas on September 3, 1996.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history is unknown.
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10.

On or about February 12, 2008, Respondent’s license to practice vocational nursing was
SUSPENDED with the Suspension STAYED and placed on Probation with Stipulations for
a period of one (1) year by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Agreed Order dated February 12,2008, is attached and incorporated
herein, by reference, as part of this Order.

On or about February 26, 2015, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to THEFT OF
SERV>=$500<$1,500, a Class A misdemeanor offense, committed on December 28, 2013,
in the County Court at Law, Van Zandt County, Texas, under Case No. 2014-00548. Asa
result of the plea, the proceedings against Respondent were deferred, without entering an
adjudication of guilt, and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of one (1) year,
and ordered to pay restitution in the amount of two thousand two hundred thirty-eight dollars
and forty-six cents ($2,238.46), along with a fine and court costs.

In response to Findings of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent states she experienced some
life changing events such as death a sibling, loss of job, separation, and financial hardship.

Formal Charges were filed on September 12, 2016.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on September 13, 2016.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(13).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number
158567, heretofore issued to RHONDA MICHELLE WOLLARD, including revocation of

Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Céde, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.
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TERMS OF ORDER

L. SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Vocational Nurse Licensé Number 158567, previously issued to RHONDA
MICHELLE WOLLARD, to practice nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED with the suspension
STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION, in accordance with the terms of this
Order, for aminimum of two (2) years AND until Respondent fulfills the requirements of this Order.

A. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent
to practice nursing in the State of Texas. '

B. This Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C. Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas in another nurse
licensure compact party state without first obtaining the written permission
of the Texas Board of Nursing and the Board of Nursing in the nurse
licensure compact party state where Respondent wishes to work.

II. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all respects
with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and
Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§211.1
et seq., and this Order.
I11. REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)

In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for licensure

renewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following remedial education course(s)

within one (1) vear of the effective date of this Order, unless otherwise specifically indicated:
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A Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics that
shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include
the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of care, principles
of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's
Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and
Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or
other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on
malpractice issues will not be accepted. Home study courses and video programs
will not be approved.

The course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online
program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN)
Learning Extension.

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), RESPONDENT SHALL
CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form or SHALL
submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention of Monitoring
at the Board's office. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board approval of any course
prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of Course Completion
forms are available from the Board at www.bon.texas.gov/compliance.

IV. EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS

In order to complete the tefms of this Order, RESPONDENT must work as a nurse in the

State of Texas, providing direct patient care in a clinical healthcare setting, for a minimum of sixty-four

(64) hours per month for eight (8) quarterly periods [two (2) years] of employment. This requirement

will not be satisfied until eight (8) quarterly periods of employment as a nurse have elapsed. Any

quarterly period without continuous employment with the same employer for all three (3) months will

not count towards completion of this requirement. Periods of unemployment or of employment that do

not require the use of a registered nurse (RN) or a vocational nurse (LVN) license, as appropriate, will

not apply to this period and will not count towards completion of this requirement.

A.

158567:232

Notifying Present and Future Employers: RESPONDENT SHALL notify
each present employer in nursing and present each with a complete copy of this

Order, including all attachments, if any, within five (5) days of receipt of this
Order. While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL notify all
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future employers in nursing and present each with a complete copy of this Order,
including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an offer of employment.

B. Notification of Employment Forms: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing to submit the Board's "Notification of Employment"
form to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order.

. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the Board's
"Notification of Employment form" to the Board's office within five (5) days of
employment as a nurse.

C. Indirect Supervision: RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered
Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or
a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the
premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward
as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall
have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice
setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL
work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s).
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL
NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited.

D. " Nursing Performance Evaluations: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each -
employer to submit, on forms provided to the Respondent by the Board, periodic
reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice nursing. These reports shall
be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT and these reports
shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end

of each three (3) month quarterly period for eight (8), quarters [two (2) years] of
employment as a nurse. -

V. FURTHER COMPLAINTS
If, during the period of probation, an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is
reported or filed against the Respondent's license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and shall

automatically be extended until the allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.
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VI RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, all encumbrances will be removed
from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas and RESPONDENT may be
eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order. I
waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation(s)
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the entry of this Order, and any conditions of .
said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I
understand that when this Order becomes final and the terms of this Order become effective, a copy will
be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will
be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including possible revocation of my license(s) to

practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this 5&day of B@QMEM' ,20 0 .

ONDA MICHELLE WOLLARD, Respondent

.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this b

day of December ,20_16.

SEAL

MARTHA JANE MAXFIELD

Notary Public in and for the State of Jexas
Notary Public, State of Texas ‘

R
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does hereby

ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 5th_day of December , 20 16 , by RHONDA

MICHELLE WOLLARD, Vocational Nurse License Number 158567, and said Order is final.

Effective this_19th day of _January , 20 17.

Bttt ()

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
. of said Board
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

YoRyM Jusnoop S JO Adod o puR Slemade

considered thé matter of RHONDA MICHELLE WOLLARD, Vocational Nurse License Number
158567, hereinafter referred to as Responde_ﬁt.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(8), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation by
counsel, informal conference, notiqe and hearing, and agreed to the entry .of this Order ;)ffered oh
October 31, 2007, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratiﬁcatioﬁ by

 the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT"
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Navarro College at Mexia,
Mexia, Texas, on August 9, 1996. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing

in the State of Texas on September 3, 1996.

5. Respondent's complete vocational nursing employment history is unknown.
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6. On or about March 18, 2006, Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State
of Alabama was placed on Probation by the Alabama Board of Nursing, Montgomery,
Alabama. i '

A copy of the March 18, 2006, Consent Order, including the Findings of Fact, and
Conclusions of Law, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

7. On or about April 25, 2006, the Alabama Board of Nursing, Montgomery, Alabama,
accepted the voluntary surrender of Respondent's license to practrcc vocational nursing inthe
State of Alabama

A copy of the April 25, 2006, Acceptance and Approval of the voluntary surrender of
Respondent's Alabama nursing license, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of

this Order.
W
L. Pursuant to Texas Occupatxons Code Sectlons 301.451-301.555, the Board has Junsdrctron
over this matter. _ :
2. Notice was served in accordance uvith law.
3. The evidence received is sufﬁcwnt to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(8), Texas

Occupatrons Code.
4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuantto Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 158567,

heretofore issued to RHONDA MICHELLE WOLLARD, including revocation of
Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas:

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Vocational Nurse License i\Iumbér 158567, previously issued té RFIONDA
MICHELLE WOLLARD, to practice vocational nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED, with the
suspension STAYED, and Respondent is hereby placed oﬁ PROBATION for one (1) year w1th the
following agreed terms of probaﬁon: |
| IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
| to Respondent‘s multistate privilege, if any, to practice yocatioﬂal nursing in the State of Texas.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED' and ORDERED that while Respondent’s license is
encumbered by this ordér the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
_ multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Boafd of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§211.01 et seq. anci this Order. | |
(2) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to RHONDA
MICHELLE WOLLARD, to the office of the Texas Board of Nmsing within ten (10) days of the
date of this Order for appropriate notation.
3) RE_SPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred

dollars ($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of the
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suspension being stayed. Payment is tobe méde directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form |
of cashilc'r's check or U.S. money order. qutial payments will not be éccepted. :

)] RESPONDENT SﬁALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed, .
successfully completea coursein nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain
Board approval of the course prior to enroilment only if the course is not being oféred by a pre-.
approved provjder. Home study courses and vidéo programs will not be approved. In ordér forthe
course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six .(6) '
contact hours in length. The com'se's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of
practice, docunientation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional béundarigzs,
and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding Sexual Misconduct, Fraud, Theft and
Decéption, Nurses with Chemical Dependency, and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on
malpractice issues will notbe accepfed. RESPONDENT-SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution
to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the
Board to veﬁfy RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in
addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing
education requirements the Board has for- relicensure. Board-approved courses ma)‘) be found at the

Jollowing Board website address: http://fwww.bon.state.tx. us/a_bout/szipscourses.html.

~ (5) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being Staycd,
successfully complete a course in medication administrétioh. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the courée is not being offered by a pre'-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to

be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall be

158567113 -4- 10
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a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course ghall contain a minimum twenty-four (24) hour
clinical component which is to be providéd by the same Registered Nurse Who provides the didactic
portion of thiszcourse;. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration
only. In order for thé course to be approved, the course's content shall include: a review of proper
administration procedures for all standard routes; computation of drug dosages; the five (5) rights
of medication administration; factors influencing the choice of route; and possible adverse effects
resulting from ifnprope‘r administration. The course description shall iﬁdicate goals: ‘and obj ecti.vcs'
for the course, resources to be: utilizéd, and the methods to be | used to determine successful »
cdmpletion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and
clinical portions-of the course to saﬁsfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
instructor to subfnit a Veﬂﬁcaﬁon of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office
of the Boa;d to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course sha;ll be
taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any

continuing education requireim_ents the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be

Jound at the following Board website address: http:/fwww. 5on,state. tx.us/about/stipscourses.html.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRA(;“TICE AS A
NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL
SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN -SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF
SIXTY-FOUR -(64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION
CONDITIONS FOR ONE (lj YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE

PROBATIONARY PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS

158567:113 : -5- . v Cc10



HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO
‘NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A YOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT
APPLY TO THIS PRdBATIONARY PERIOD: |

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in vocatio_naInﬁrsing of this
Order of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT's licenge. RESPONDENT .
SHALL present a complete copy of thls Order Aand all Proposals for Decision issued by the
Administrative Law Judge, if ény, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in v;caﬁonal
nursing to submit the Notification of Eﬁploment form, which is providc& to tﬁc Respondent
by the Board, to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipf of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the Notiﬁcation of Employni_e#t form, which
is providéd to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of
employment as a vocationgl nurse.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed
Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same
unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grouhds and readily avai]able to |
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervisiﬁg nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years expéﬁence in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently -
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be e_mployend. by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employmentv agency, hpspice, or home health agéncy. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT Be self-

employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.
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® RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms
provided to the Respondent by the Boa.rd, periodic repc;rts asto RESPONDENT'S capabilify to
_ practice vocational nursing. These reports shall be éompleted by‘the Registered Nurse or
Licensed Vécational Nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted
by the supervising nurse to the ofﬁce of the Board at the end of each three (3) months for one .
. (1) year of employment as a vocational nurse. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED. and ORDERED that if during the period of
probation, an édditional allegation, accusation, c;r petition is reported or filed against the
Respondent's h'cense,‘_ the probatiogary period shall not expire and shall automaticall)-' be
extended until the a]legatibn, accusation, or petition has been acted upén by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumﬁered li.cex.lse and multistate licensure privileges, if

any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
Tunderstand that I'have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Qrder. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings ‘of Fact,
_Cdnclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
M in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
acopy \.will be mailed to me. Iunderstand thatifIfail to cbmplywith all terms and c,;mditions of this

Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license

~

Sworn to and subscribed before me this /Dd’ day of _DeCember ,2007.

SEAL Nt el Dodd -Gasmnaex
.v\\\\‘“-“"'g”g”’*%; .

N [0}

<

\ N Notary Public in and for the State of ’Tesz asS
' YA

........

iy, ~02-200 (o
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt theiAgreed Order that was signed on the 10th day of December , 2007 ,

by RHONDA MICHELLE WOLLARD, Vocational Nurse License Number 158567, and said Order

is final.
Effective this __12th _day of  February , 20_08
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board .
\“\H””l[,,
\\“\\3 % -N-(./é;"o
§ g ) ?—,
s @i =
=$ . '..' ) ::
NN NS
/,, 4 7: ------- 1 \\\
//,, 1) “E' E?E\\‘\\\\

1 certify this to be a true copy of the
records on file with the- Texas Board

f Nursing. .
gate:‘ 92//3/05 .
Signed: £L22; =
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BEFORE THE ALABAMA BOARD OF NURSING

IN THE MATTER OF:

RHONDA MICHELLE EVANS WOLLARD CONSENT ORDER

LICENSE NO., 2-054254

The Alabama Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as Board, having evidence that
RHONDA MICHELLE EVANS WOLLARD, hereinafter referred to as Respondent, is in violation

of the Code of Alabama 1975, § 34-21-25, and of the Alabama Board of Nursing Administrative

Code, § 610-X-8; and Respondent, desiring to avoid the necessity of a formal hearing, do heréby
enter into this Consent Order in lieu of proceeding with further disciplinéry action. Respondent
understands the right to a formal hearing in this matter and hereby knowingly waives such right.

Respondent further understands and agrees that this is a non-appealable Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L
Oﬁ July 19, 2004, Respondent was licensed by the Alabama Board of Nursing as a
Licensed Practical Nurse and was so licensed at all times relevant to matters stated herein.

Respondent is currently licensed fhrough December 31, 2005.

| I
On September 30, 2004 and October 1, 2004, while employed as a LPN at Canterbury
Health Care Facility, Phenix City, Alabama, the Respondent charted the administrétion of
medications -(nineteen' medications for six patients) which she did not administer. Respondent

denies these allegations.



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The conduct stated above constitutes sufficient grounds for the imposition of sanctions
against Respondent's license to practice as a-Licensed Practical Nurse in the State of Alabama

pursuant to the Code of Alabama 1975, § 34-21-25, and the Alabama Board of Nursihq

Administrative Gode, § 610-X-8-.03(6)(a); (b); (2)(3); (a); (h).
- ORDER o
Réspondent’s Alabama Licensed Practical Nurse Lii;:ense, No. 2-054254, is hereby placed
on PROBATION for a period of TWELVE (12) MONTHS pursuant to the foliowing terms and
-conditions: |

" 1. Return of Wallet ID Card

Respondent's wallet ID card shall be immediately returned to the Alabarﬁa Board of
Nursing office in order to havel it indicate probat'io,nary. status.
) ﬂz‘g _ ,
Respondent shall pay a fine in the amount of $250. This fine must be .paid within thirty
(30) days of the efféctive date of this Order. Respohdent unqérstands that féilure to pay the fine
is cause for additional disciplinary action by the Board. | |
3. . Self-Report
Respondent shall submit a written status report to the Boafd.on a Board-approved
form. This is to be submitted on a monthly basis, according to schedule, and muét contain a self-
assessment of current status. This report is required regardless of whefther Respondent is
employed in nursing. At the Board's discretion, Respondent may be allowed to make verbal
contact with Board staff in lieu of a written report.

4, Education — Completion of Course

Respondent shall satisfactorily complete a Board-approved course/program on

legal/ethical aspects of nursing and provide documentation of completion to the Board. - Said



course must be satisfactbriiy completed within three (3) months from the effective date of this
Order. |

5. Restricted Employment

Respondent shall not work for a nursing registry, traveling nurse agency, nursing float
pool, hospice, home heaith agéncy, or temporary employment agenéy without prior written

authorization from the Board or its designee.

6. Employment - Supervision Restriction

Respondent shall not be employed as a subervising nurse,

7.  Employment - Monitoring

Respondent shall practice only under the on-site monitoring of a-Board-approved
licénsed health p;’ofessional in good standing with their préfessional regulatory body. The
employment monitor is not required to be on the same unit or ward as Respondent but .s'hould bé.
on site and readily available to provide assistance and intervention fn the event the Respondent
appears impaired or otherwise unable to safely practice. The Respondent shall»wérk only
regularly assigned, identified, and predetermined units. The on-site monitor shall be primarily one
(1) persoh. The Respondent shall not be self-employed or contract for services.

8. Employment - Notification

Respondent shall provide all health care employers, collaborative and covering physicians (if
- CRNP/NMW) and schools of nursing with a copy bf this Order and cause each to acknowledge to
the Board that é copy of this Order has been provided to them. Said notification shall be received
by the Board no IaterAthan ten (10) days after the effeCﬁve date of this Order or within ten (10)
_days of Respondent's employment or advanced practice appro?al* or entry into school and must

be on the Board-provided form.



9. . Employment - Evaluation of Pérformance
Respondent shall cause the employer to provide to the Board, on a Board-approved
form, a written evaluation of Respondent's nursing performance. Such reports are due quarterly,
accordfng to schedule. The receipt of an unfavorable report may be-considered to be a violation
of this Order. If Respondent .is not employed as a nurse, Réspondent is required to inform the
Board of employment status in the monthly seli-report.

‘ 10. Employment - Change in Status

Responident shall not accept or change embloyment without prior written notification to
the Board. Said notification must include the name and number of the person who will be.
Respondent’s supervisor.

11. Not Employed in Nursing

Periods of time in which Respondent:is not employed as a practicing nurse shall be
excluded from computation of time to be served on probation, uniess determined othérwise by the
Board of Nursing or its designee. Employment in. fields other than nursing does not relieve
Respondent from compliance with all other terms and éonditions of this Order.

12; Alabama Licensure Status

Respondent must maintain a current license at all times during the period of this
Order. If for any reason Respondent allows the nursing license to lapse/expire, such may be
cause for disciplinary action.

13. Notification of Board

If Respondent is arrested by any law enforcement agency or is admitted as a patient to
any institution in this state or elsewhere for treatment regarding the abuse of or dependence on
any chemical substance, or for treatment for any emotional or psycholdgicél disorder, Respondent
shall cause the Board to be notified immediately. Respondent also shall immediately report to the

Board any relapse as well as any disciplinary action issued by an employer. Should Respondent



test positive on"any drug screen conducted by an employer, an employee assistance program,

court-referral program or other entity, the Réspondent shall immediately report such to the Board.

14, Change of Address

Resbondent shall immediately notify the Board, in writing, of any change of address.
15. Relocation

The Respondent must notify the Board of pending relocation outside the State of
Alabama. If Respondent plans to relocate to another state; Respondent must inform that state’s
board of nursing as to licensure status and may request the Alabama Board to transfer monitoring
to the other state. If monitored by another state, ‘Respo.ndent must successfully corﬁpléte all
requiréments of the Board Order 6f the other jurisdiction ih order to fulfil the terms of this Order.
Respondent must submit to the Alabama Board a copy of the ‘Order' from the 6ther state and
official notification of successful completion or unsuccessful termination thereof. The Board
retains ;[he right to withdraw approval for out-of-state monitoring if cichmétances indicéfe that
such is appropriate.

16. Personal Interview

'Respondent shall appear in person for interviews at the request of the Board or Board

designee.

17. Obey the Laws V

Respondent. shall refrain from violation of any federal, state or local law or rule or
Order of the Board. A conviction on any criminal charge pending at the time of the signing of this
Order may result in further disciplinary action. Any arrest subsequent {o the signing of this Order
may result in further disciplinary action.

18. Release of Records and information

Respondent hereby authorizes the Board of Nursing to submit information and all

records necessary to ensure compliance with the stipulations of this Order and public safety. This



includes éommUnication with Respondent's employer (existing and prospective) regarding non--
compliance or other concerns. Respondent also agrees to execute all appropriate release of
information forms so as t;) allow all healthcare providers, employers and all other necesséry
persons to inform the Board, in writing, vof Respondent’s status and progress.
19. Violation |
Any deviation from thé requirements of this Order without the written consént of the
Board s.hall constitute a violation of this Order and will be é:ausg fof disciplinary action.

20. Subsequent Practice Act Violation

Should suppl.emental cause for disciplinary action arise duri_rig the period of this Order.
such is cause for disciplinary action.

21. Fraudulent Acts During Period of Order

Submission of fraudulent documents or reports or misrepresentation of facts relating to

the terms and conditions stated herein shall constitute a violation of this Order.

22. Termination of_Order
This Ordér shall terminate only upon receipt of documents to satisfy all terms and
condition§ of this Order, including receipt of official court records ddcumenting successful
- completion of cobrt—ordered probation, prétrial diversionary:type program, drug dourt, etc., where
applicable.  This period -of probation will not terminate until ’notiﬂcatiAon by the Board té
Respondent in writing that all terms and conditions have been met and the pl;obation has been
corﬁpleted.

23. Public Information

This Order is public information. All disciplinary actions of the Board will be reported to

all required data banks.



24. Effective Date
Theeffective date of this Order shall be the documented date of service or
attempted service by certified mail or personal service. |
25, Final Order

This Order is subject to full Board consideration and acceptance before it shall be final.

. _Qb/ EXECUTED on this the - q \\day of \36\53{11)\0\\? U\Q

ok Lo

RHg‘NDA N'IICHELLTE EVANS WOLLARD

APPROVED AND ACCEPTED by the ALABAMA BOARD OF NURSING on this the [é -

day of /VVUK/\/C/{/‘\ 2005, _ _ |

N. GENELL LEE, RN, MSN, JD
EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Rev. 11/04 : ' ALABAMA BOARD OF NURSING
/tb ' ’
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Qo Avtagakans ,6md ¥t do!

BEFORE THE ALABAMA BOARD OF NURSING
IN THE MATTER OF:

RHONDA MICHELLE EVANS WOLLARD

_ . VOLUNTARY SURRENDER
LICENSE NO. 2-054254 (LAPSED) : '

The undersigned holder of licensure to practice nursing in the State of Alabama pursuant to § 610-
X-8-05 of the Alabama Board of Nursing Administrative Code, hereby freely, knowingly and voluntarily
surrender said license to the Alabama Board of Nursing. | hereby acknowledge that by surrendering my
license, | will not fulfill the terms of the nondisciplinary agreement | made with the Board of Nursing. |
further understand that this surrender shall have the same effect as a revocation of my license, and |
knowingly forfeit and relinquish all right, title and privilege of practicing nursing ih the State of Alabama,
unless and until such time as my license may be reinstated. ) .

I understand that | have a right to a hearing in this matter, and | hereby freely, knowingly and .
voluntarily waive such right. | also understand that should any request for reinstatement be entertained by

the Board, the Board shall have access to the entire )nve,s’gigatiye file in this matter.

| further acknowledge that the only promises or representations made to me by the Board or its
representatives are that upon receipt of proper proof and evidence of my rehabilitation, the Board will give
due consideration to an application for reinstatement of license at such time as is allowed by law. | fully
understand that as a condition for reinstatement, 1 must demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Board that |
am capable of safely and competently resuming the practice of nursing in accordance with the laws of the
state of Alabama. ‘ .

This voluntary surrender shall become effective immediately upon acceptance thereof by the
Alabama Board of Nursing. | understand that this document will be considered to be a public record
entered as the final disposition of disciplinary proceedings presently pending against me, and that this
action shall be considered to be and may be recorded as a final Order of the Board. '

EXECUTED this the < 0) _day of 0.01710 200l . .
ey OVE, demed] %@a.hﬁoﬂﬂ

RHONDA MICHELLE EVANS WOLLARD

APPROVED AND ACCEPTED by the ALABAMA BOARD

dayofwl“,muﬂ . |

OF NURSING on this the JS{‘/\'

ALABAMA BOARD OF NURSING

N e Kot

N. GENHLL LEE, RN, MSN, YD
EXECUTIVE OFFICER

NGL:GBW/gp



